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¥R AR

*

EFCPU:
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £#PCle 4.0 x16154T 48 (PCIEX16)
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1/ M. 28832+ Socket 3, Mkey, type 2511012280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
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Tl

WiBERFEHR
I FIRED BAN AT AR TE FH 45 1 A 774 7K (Dual Channel Technology), Ze3E A7 4%/, BIOS

e A

SBHRNAFHAREERTE, SEANEENEN, AFIRSENHEES

BIFfE,

4N N TEETEE 2 A IEE (Channel):
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X BEINEENFRINAR:
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(i)

o (i)

o)
(1]
(2] (b

PSi2 @& /R iriEN

EHEPS AN RARE ED,

USB 3.2 Gen 131

IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 141, JERTFEA FUSB 2.0814%, #EATILEHEUSBIR &2 0,
SMAX Z#R(1T1R)

EEREEIEO,

@ WREMERERED, THEKEHREFEZWAR T,

© 0 0

(b}

USB 2.0/1.1¥&R
I EEOSTHFFUSB 2.0/1.1814%, AT LUERRUSBIR & E ILHEO,
HDMIiEO

Hnm ™ IO AR A TFHDCP 2.3384% 7B 32 #Dolby TrueHDADTS HD Master
woroermmon muweon nreneace  AUAIOET SIS S8R, R SZ #5514 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 35i%1
Ho EATUERE L FFHDOMIBE O B Ra8 Z 30 . HDM B AR AT 52 #4751%4096x2160@60 Hz
BT IRE, KERETSRF S RS R IEEE AN E RERMA RE.
LHIRRIEHOMIE &G, B F B MBI 1R &% AHDMI (LT 2 TR E A1
EREMAERE),

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E[(£I&)(Q-Flash Plusi&n)

IHFEO X $FUSB 3.2 Gen 2##&, F AT A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0814&, #& /] LLiE#EUSBIZ
£Z O, HYTQ-Flash Plus R, 545U EREZE b0,

USB Type-C®#& 0, 3#5USB 3.2 Gen 1

IO 4FUSB 3.2 Gen 1MIE B R AT ERIGERIZIT, FHAIFHFAETUSB 2.084&, IEaTILE
BEUSBIZ&EE IO,

Q-Flash Plus}#g$g

Q-Flash Plust2 15 F R S X HL(S5EFHE ) RS T EHBIOS, BT EZE RS EEOMUE,
FETQ-Flash Plusi B S B H BN BIRIEE , 1I51TRIQFLEDS FHAIN IR (R R I IR 1TLL
%t), QFLEDIA#R{SE1E AT R EBIOSE F &k R,

HERFQ-Flash PlusThgE, BEREMIAE I [ FmINBEN 4 | B,
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M4 &0 (RJ-45)
M2k i 0 2 53R M+ (Gigabit Ethernet), 32 HEL ZE BN, fEMEESFAI 5141 GB
(1 Gbps)o MO RATHAAINT :

WEETA EITETA REETAT EATETRAT:
4 I__L' TSRS | 0 SRS | 18
BRET | fEHEE Gops AT ERBRET
BEEIT | FEHIRE100 Mops R FERBIR
WO KR FEHIEZE10 Mbps
EiMAERY\GHTH(ERE)
WAEOAEMMNTL, SMERIR, BRI REMSHENEETIEEIEO,
SR/ AT ERYHTH (G E)
HEOAFREHTL.
ERMN/PREERTHEHBLE)
HEOAET KERETL,
EEEFLIZEEINT:
#0O EHl2mEE 4758 517818 7AEE
O  FIMN/ERIYEEH v v v
6 F5nsH/ETERY\ G H v v v v
0 ERN/FHPREERFHE v v
B 77 TR S50 /0 g ) L v
BT E SRR AT E HIMEEINRE, BEERITIFES A, HENE
SRR E

o BEREMNHEAERREGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

RO,

j © EBRERTEEE LSRN, EABREIFRNED, BBREREE
o BREREN, FEERY, MINEFERED, NRERREONKLIRER,
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1)  ATX 12V 9) F_PANEL

2) ATX 10) F_AUDIO

3) CPU_FAN 1) F_U3cC

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 12) F.U32

5  LED_C1 13)  F_USB1/F_USB2/F_USB3/F_USB4
6) D_LED1 14)  CLR_CMOS

7)  SATA30M/213 15)  RST_SWIRST

8) M2A_CPU/M2X_SB/M2Y_SB 16) BAT

< BEWAFERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HFESRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFRERFREIRA, BEAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

é EEETIMEE R ER, BEEUTHER:
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t el § FE 52 24 PIN 34 {i el 45 FE)
1 R IR A R TR R B IR M B B RS E M RIRA AR L BT BT . TR FRIRIEEE
B, EEHERIRMEARNRIREXAN, BAREHEERRE, RRBEEFHRIEIT,
WINERB T EEFENER,
12V R E R RMCPURIE, HiRAE LI2VEIREE, REBEA2E,

HERY REKR, BWEERBGHD RN EIRM RGO L), LIt E%
BB NE K, BEARNTENRIFEHMRE, TS SHRAGARITEFF.

o

ATX_12V:

— BH | EX B | EX
sETaTeols 1| EHBI(NES PINBIREE| 5 | +12V (Xf£8 PINEYERTE
e nanl EEOER) #OEHR)

A 2 | MBS PINBOER| 6 | +12V ({448 PINKIERIR

ATX_12V FEEOER) #EOMER)

3 Fe it 7 +12V
4 i 8 +12V

(e ATX:

12([a](o]|2s B | EX B | EX
G- 1] 33v 13 |33V
ap 2 | 33v 14| 2V

—- T 15 | mH

= 4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)

ac 5 | Bt 17 | HEHE
:| 6 | +5V 18 | HEHED
Cl- 7| b 19 | HEHbE
|L ° 8 Power Good 20 FIER
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
GAE 10 | +2v 2 |+
(=]- M| +12V ({2424 PINBURETR| 23 | +5V (1Xft24 PINBOFRIR
1 A[e (e ]l 13 #EOER) #EOMER)
) 12| 33V ({R{#424 PINMFRIR| 24 | B (104424 PINHGFE
BOER) FEEEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (&% #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEAREBETNILTTHRRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRRERE,

1 BH | EX
b CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 1| B
2 | EEEEEEGIR
; 3| R
l 4 | BREEVAZS iR B IR
o
SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3
R CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/3
EAHAETR 2A 2A
RRHENE 24W 24W

« SR ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T IR TR, HIE
EA SR8 S BCPUKRER 2 RETEML,
o XEEECHARUE R IR R EE I AR B, B R B BRIETE SR L

5) LED_C1(RGB LED}T el iR EE)
A4 AT ZE #E AR 5050 RGB LEDAT 75 (12VIGIR/B), SR A HEFE 2 2R 15 (121K 4F), WK EEBR I

M | EX
1| v
& (HO0000 2 |6
3 |R
g 4 |B

KT
HYSRGB LEDATH S E AR L. AR IRATH RORIRER m e
(O _E=RRARR) SR E RERERI (12V), REMZIREE 48

SIERMITH R 12v
@ BRATHHEHIINEIE E R E ML E = mINEER /T Bii A,

& ZIHT, BHE MR ERBMEERIEXH, FEBERELBRERKE, URER

BEHR.
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6)

B AR IZLEDAT R = AR . TR RIS AT R R iR I
HEA E=ARGT) ERERHERNZEE, FERRERS

o

D_LED1 (ST 4 ¥2LEDXT FH7e8 iR 46 EE)

I 37 B VTS FE AR AE 5050 RT 4R A2 LEDKT 7, R K MHEFE B5RIA(5IA%F), LEDEE 10005 A M HY

1C0)

IE AT AR

Bl | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| THEM
4 | B

I 4HIELEDAT

1 Bbed

@ BRATHHIEH S E R EM I E 8~ RmINBER T R A,

7)

o

A RIERT, B H VR ERRMARIRXA, FENRIREBRETIKE, MRIER

RERK,

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0 1)

IXLESATARE M X #FSATA 3.0/U48, FHATFRA FSATA 2.0%SATA 1.0#1&, —A-SATAEO

ok
Hee

ERE—SATAIZ %, AT LUERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 1084 &7, FHIEZEMERAD, BEERK

ENuEE W MRS | Bt

BH | EX

1 Feith )

TXP

TXN

el

RXN

RXP

~Nlolgalslw|N

Hehp)

EERHARKLINEE, BEREMuAZ 8 [BIOSTZFILE | — [SATA Configuration |

HIBERA
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8) M2A_CPU/M2X_SB/M2Y_SB (M.2 SSD3E#E)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEMEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FRE AT M RAIDHE £ 551, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDTL ik 5 H ESATARE & H R HE &S,

HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE G [MEEE | 19,

o

BT S BIEM.2 SSDIER i Z2 s TM. 2161,

M2A_CPU:
FH—

FLFFM.2-FHRHLA, 45M.2 SSDRARI R KA N FREE

TR

E1EM.2 SSDZ f&, M 24N L,

M2X_SBEM2Y_SB:

HHR—:

|:1: M2A_CPU

M.2RIERRIRIEIT, FEANFTEEIR, M2SSDH T AR, EHEIZIE BN A E,

TR

1M.2 SSDXFSFHiME, EHEME TENEER, (FEITIEMM.2 SSDEIEBLf4)

¢ EM. 2HEIE BT ST FERUSSDZEY.

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2PCle x1 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v v X
M2X_SB v X
M2Y_SB v X
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9) F_PANEL (F#R B HHE)
AR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RRIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR B IR IE T SR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

A0 DuJ
3

.00
=

o

!

+ (/') L.
TNl =) o ?
OD@m e o OO0 (00000 Ao |
i
HETAT | (B X

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rans |08 | EEEVAT A ERNEIEREE R YRS EFIZITHR, IR
S0 r= ABETE; REFENKIRIER (S3/S4) B X H1(S5)AT, M AT,
$3/54/S5 KT

o PW-HREFF%:

EREZE R LA R AR ER IR K BT IFEBIOSTE P g B IR B X AR
(EEHREMIEZEE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ] #i5tRR).

* SPEAK - FRIW\$TE:
ERZEENYLER T ERORU, RESURRERIEEFSE R BRTE KR, BEE
B, SHE—MEE,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
EEEZ BN AT S EAR R S B ERE R AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:
B E HE AL A AT E IR E B X (Reset)§E o TE RS AEMM T X IEE B AL, 7T
R TEEFXERETBHES

* Cl-ERH AW A BN
EEREZE LA ROV R R A R /R B2, MR AR T EH IR & EE Ak
Ihie, BEBAERIEITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

REERNRT A RS ERIZ TS RARENAETME AR, TEEFEEFEAX, REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRAT. MG, BRILE LES &,
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10) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 %5HD (High Definition, SEE). BT LUERYIAE R IR B HEHRE
IR, ZERELEMHATHERNENELRETEREYR, BRRAYWREMILE
TR EREERR,

B | EX

MIC L
fe:3zuliiil
MICR
TAER

Head Phone R
&5 KA
SENSE_SEND
TFoHEH]
Head Phone L
Eylem

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw Nl =

o

@ HEM SN SRR RIS, TSRS AT AR
F, WA S AT,

11) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥EO¥ RIFEE, F$%USB 3.2Gen 2)
I HERE ST 35 USB 3.2 Gen 23R H AT — 4N USB#:O,

B | X R | EX
1 | vBUS 11| VBUS
2 | TXt+ 12 | TXe+
3| TXI- 13 | TX2-
4 Feit 14| #EhR
5 | RX1+ 15 | Rx2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17 | B
pE= . 8 | cc 18 | D-
9 | sBUI 19 | D+
10 | sBU2 20 |cc2
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12) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&E Q¥ RIEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804%, — MEEERT A H A1 USBEEO . HEZEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MAY3.55 T BTE Y RER, AT UBX R L R IEH I,

1 10
20 1
q
b B | EX B | EX
1| VBUS 1 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13 | bR
4| R 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHRD
7| B 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRx2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZiEMA 20 | TR

13) F_USB1/F_USB2/F_USB3/F_USB4 (USB 2.0/1.1¥& O} R IHEE)
X L F R S 35 USB 2.0 A K14&, @ITUSBY R44HR, — Ml AT IUEH ™~ USB#EEO,, USBY
BRI ME G, SR RS R IEE X,

i
B

EX
R (5V)
iR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3 v
FEtth
TeHER]
ZIER

=

o LLLLL:
10 2

e CEDD (I ) EEED

N—

Ol N|o|lga|~|w N =

=
o

EHEUSBY RISRAT, B S BRI RIEXH, FESRIREBRERRKER, %
IERUSBY RIHIRHIHR o

S -



14) CLR_CMOS (;5B&CMOSEIIEThAE £ )
7 P L TRV AT LUIS EAR BOBIOSIE B4R B, EEIH IR BE, MBEEERCMOSEIE

B, T {8 PR ANAE 222 F 2 KB & R W0 ) A Akl 79 S BBV RD o

(O FFe&: —HET

o

O G BRCMOSHIE

o EBRCMOSHEIETT, 1555w 55 B AR L BR IR
o FFHLE IS 3 \BIOSER N\ H )~ Fii% & (Load Optimized Defaults)sk 1 THINIZ BRE(EE
FEMih 28 [BIOSTEFIZE | HIEA).

15) RST_SWIRST (R A E B i H/ R A EEH M)
REEEZRARST_SW)HEAFRERVKSHEERRFE GO &M RGN, [RiEH
BTl RGEBHBIRST)AT UL E L HT 77 R A E B FF X (Resel) 2, R
AL % ER BN, TS TEEFAXRRENRHRL.

B | =X
& 1o NET
| : O: 2 Rt
RST_SW

I_l—:RST_sw

RST
REEBRARST_SW/REEEHHIRSTIRUSTINGEIZE, AETEAHHMI)
B8, IEE R E ML 216 [BIOSTZFIZE | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | H9i5 A3,
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16) BAT (e ith)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T % IR TR S T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LI EI R ARER, £1ERCMOSHIEHRE Rk, FE kN tE AR E SR E#R,

4 222
— 1)
[ B | EX
[ [EI 1(+) | RTC Power
L] =
e 2() 2(-) D

TR AT AR P IR B R it SR B BR CMOS 472 -

1. SRR HR N, FiRFRBIRL,

2. R iR MR it E R R AR IR,
R —5 4,

3. B EERLAO,

4. = ERIREHEH A,

M o (0 00 s

« SEIRABMIAT, 15 S K AR INE IR IR BRRIR R o

« BHAEBFEERAR SR, REMNESTLES RRE&HRE,
« BLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, ERAMIIERSNER,

« FEITOREYIHER MUK Lt E AL TR
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R %) ZHER LHCMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE I IR _ERY4BFE AR, I SR R RX AN, XEHEHFS
B/K, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIE,

HEHENBIOSIKERRF, BIRFREE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

HIZEEEHBIOS, ATLUME A= HIBIOSE#H 7% : Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAAT IR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R KHL(SSEAER )RS TEHMBIOS, Wil EHEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PusiZBI S BEHF HNBHRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 18 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EHBIOSHEBENME, tNRIE(ERAERTRAKNBIOSEFEE, RINBWELRE
A EEEFHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/VDEIHAT, LU GEARYAIRIEMIE K REHRHK
o BNABWIEHETEBIOSKERFIIZEME, AARSEEIER RFERBENRE
ERATHANE R, IREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, EHiXEFBHRCMOS
REEHIE, BBI0SIEEEE EH RikE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE % - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH | Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Ai5E R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' -InsTm Ultra Durable’ i

LASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>$Ei#t N\BIOSIZ B2 5 F EH, =(iBIBIOSIZ EFE i NQ-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuIZfgELL B R F#ENBIOSIE B2 F ALK BEMEFINEE, ERA>H<>EIEF
EERMETFNRNILE, AEER<Enter>EIA. RESHZEHMZENEE T,
AR EleEEAAHEIZERERTZRAN. EFFNERSENSUEBIOSIRERRF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End>$EiLIERFH NBIOSIK BEIE F AL B #E3E\Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERR

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRER S O ERMRAIDIEFISBNIRZNIZ T, AHRRR SR TR, BIERERE
R4t I, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZERTHRBSH=RRA, 7 [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, S EfEEHH EHZIUE,

SHE=.
HEEERENABANHBITZRIBEERENT R, SHNRKNEFHOEE IR, HEF

[H5E ] o

SH=.

EFEUSR, HENRAIDIRZNFE B4 32 /5, 1%E4% [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | 3REhFE FF 3F 4 [ T—
H1#HN, BiE#E [AMD-RAID Controller | 3RENF2 5 H4% [ T—H | HNFTEMIRZIIZRF, ERE,
BRI IERZRRE,

BEERREERTE

7 BRSNS BT RSB )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MAsHIIG0EEFZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
RO TRARRRDEF R ETERFINEE, &% [k | B 1TRE, (5EHIA
[BIOSFE2Fi% & | o [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

HJi% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B ]

LRI ETEE [ B | EE A, 154 [ EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC),
7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &Rk
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGCEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 B

RAID{E % :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
uns R Eﬁtﬁ%‘?ﬂ%%d\ﬁ’\l AERINGES (@ﬁﬁ%gﬁ%%&
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

IR 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, HIEREEMFIFIEKE ERESHENERHME,
o SATARE#&ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows BIERFERIRIENE,

 AIEMBIRAE,

° Ugo

@ UM 2 PCle SSD, Tk 5 HESATAT AL FH IR LR 11,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADIEERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650M C

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

-32-



European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig diatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Kovomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital XpnaipoTroIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / 43 5% (22452201 :
(IR R T A
Q]

MERINRE - (DI 2 BN S B & TR RS AHVA TR > ETIRISA - Ak

S TR - ATl AR - EIREEEIARE PR 2 AR - (KRS MR 2 &R E
T3 ~ PR R i R R i T -

() FERGEITEE R IR(E -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & 2 AF&3te 24 TAl= HLHoME Ar8StES MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,
Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer: Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: RTL8821CE

United States FCC: Japan #8554 Serbia: A
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8821CE [
201-163301 CCAF16LP2411T5
Canada ISED: ==
IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE L~ D160283 201
Australia ACMA: 5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRE Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2016/556 ;
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA: United Kingdom:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M) RCPRERT17-0354 UK
Europe: Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE cA
C € Applicant number: D090024
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/3850/17 21 Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
&: RTL8821CE
India WPC: Qatar CRA: 2. 2016/12
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR) CRA/SA/2016/R-5932 TIZ X} X Z=: Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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